
Ohio Department of Transportation 
Prebid Questions

Project No.  100084 Sale Date - 3/11/2010

In  reference to the pavement for maintaining traffic (615) spec. Is the contractor to replace the pavement thickness spec called 
out in 615.06 with the spec called out on the plans ( page 19 )?

Question Submitted: 1/27/2010

Yes, sheet no. 19 specifies the pavement composition.  Therefore, the contractor is to construct the Work Zone 

        Pavement as shown on Sheet No. 19 in the plan , not ODOT Specification Item 615.05. The Item 615 Pavement 

For Maintaining Traffic, Class A, As Per Plan note on Sheet 13 specifically states "the pavement composition will be 

    as shown on sheet 19."

1Question Number:

Does the excavation quantity for roads for maintaining traffic take into consideration the excavation of existing pavement? 

Question Submitted: 1/29/2010

 The answer is no. The existing pavement must be removed for the proposed construction so the quantity is 

included in the 203 excavation quantity. The estimate for excavation (and embankment) for the temporary road only 

includes those areas not already covered by the excavation/embankment for the proposed work.

2Question Number:

Is it the intent of Bid items 178 6" Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement, APP and 179 8" Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement, 
APP shown on page 12 of 220, to be used in conjunction with items 96 and 97, 6" and 8" Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement?  
If the engineer directs FS concrete to be used in 6" or 8" Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement, will the additional cost of FS 
concrete only be paid in either item 178 or 179 and all other labor, material, and equipment be paid in either item 96 or 97, for a 
single location?  

Question Submitted: 2/11/2010 3Question Number:

Bid items 128 through 135 need to be changed from type 2 to type 1.

Question Submitted: 2/2/2010

See forthcoming addendum.

4Question Number:

In regards to the MOT and traffic signals, at US 27 and Walmart entrance, plan sheet 30 indicates two temporary signal poles, 
  STA 93+19.37, 55.50 Rt ( which is the incorrect station) and STA 93+18.81, 53.54 Rt.Also, plan sheet 35 indicates that a 

   complete temporary signal is to be built at US 27 and Merry Day / Melanee Lane.This represents significant cost including 
  control equipment, vehicle detection, etc..  There are not detailed plans indicating what is required.  If these temporary 

signals are required, please define the installations and establish a separate pay item for each location as this cost is signifantly 
  over and above the description for TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS shown on p. 12.Respectfully, 

Question Submitted: 2/24/2010 5Question Number:

There does not appear to be a line item for removal of the existing traffic signal at US 27 & Wal-Mart.  Where is a all the work 
associated with the signal removal to be included,  with the temporary signal?

Question Submitted: 3/8/2010

A: Yes, since the existing signal becomes a "work zone signal" for maintenance of traffic, it's removal will be 

covered under the lump sum bid for Item 614, Maintaining Traffic.  Section 614.16 of the CMS indicates that this pay 

item will cover removal of work zone signals unless separately itemized in the plan. Much of the existing signal 

must be removed or modified as part of MOT including the controller, two poles and relocating all of the signal 
    heads and this work is already covered by the note on sheet 12. 

6Question Number:
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All prospective bidders, subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen and all others who have an interest in these prebid questions and answers are advised 
that these items are being provided for informational purposes only and are not part of the bidding documents.  If a question warrants a clarification, 

the Department will issue an addenda addressing the request for clarification to all plan holders.  If the Department believes that the bidding 
documents adequately address the request, the contractor will be advised accordingly.



Ohio Department of Transportation 
Prebid Questions

Project No.  090469 Sale Date - 10/21/2009

Item 633 Controller Unit.  It states TS2/A2 with cabinet Type TS2 APP and in Item 633 Alternate Bid, it states TS2/A2 with 
  cabinet Type TS1.  Which cabinet do they want?Thank you

Question Submitted: 9/24/2009 1Question Number:
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All prospective bidders, subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen and all others who have an interest in these prebid questions and answers are advised 
that these items are being provided for informational purposes only and are not part of the bidding documents.  If a question warrants a clarification, 

the Department will issue an addenda addressing the request for clarification to all plan holders.  If the Department believes that the bidding 
documents adequately address the request, the contractor will be advised accordingly.


